GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No-155
ANSWERED ON- 21/12/2022
SPENDING ON EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH
*155. DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students graduated from each field as provided and approved by the University Grants Commission (UGC);

(b) the cumulative spending of all educational institutions in the country for research and development and spending on each field respectively;

(c) the details of spending of both Government and private institutions in educational research;
and

(d) whether Government plans to promote spending and quality of research and development in the country in the context of higher education?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No. 155 FOR REPLY ON 21.12.2022 ASKED BY
DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL, HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING
SPENDING ON EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH.

(a): As per information received from the University Grants Commission (UGC), it does not provide programme wise approval to the Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs). The recognized universities are empowered to offer programmes in various fields leading to award of degrees specified u/s 22(3) of UGC Act, 1956. However, as per All India Survey on Higher Education 2020-21, out-turn / pass-outs at Under Graduate level in Major Disciplines/ subjects is available at Annexure.

(b) to (d): The Government has been putting consistent efforts to promote spending and quality of Research & Development (R&D) in the Country. The Department of Science &
Technology (DST) brings out the R&D statistics. The DST has informed that as per the latest available R&D Statistics, December 2020, the national expenditure on research and development measured in terms of Gross Expenditure on Research and Development
(GERD) during the years 2015-16 to 2017-18 was %.95452.44 crore, %.103099.26 crore and
%.113825.03 crore respectively. It is estimated to be of the order of ¥.123847.71 crore for the year 2018-19. In absolute terms India’s GERD has been continuously increasing over the years and has been increased by three times in last 10 years. The National expenditure on R&D in the Higher Education Sector has also increased from %.5512.83 crore during 2014-15 to an estimated %.8797.08 crore during 2018-19, thus marking an increase of 59.57%.

The Department of Higher Education and other Ministries of the Government of India like the DST, Department of Biotechnology, Council of Scientific & Industrial Research, Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Indian Council of Medical Research are implementing various schemes for promoting research and development in the Higher Educational Institutions (HEIs). Further, the HEIs are also being encouraged to collaborate with the private sector, Alumni Associations, startups and entrepreneurship to augment the research efforts.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE AS REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION No. 155 FOR REPLY ON 21.12.2022 ASKED BY DR. ASHOK KUMAR
MITTAL, HON'BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING SPENDING ON
EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH.

2020-21 Out-turn/Pass-Out at Under Graduate Level in Major Disciplines/ Subjects
(Based on Actual Response)

Discipline Male Female Total
Arts 908169 | 1135968 2044137
Science 504531 604498 1109029
Commerce 496879 523734 1020613
Engineering & Technology Computer Engineering 121756 83874 205630
Mechanical Engineering 153508 9439 162947
Electronics Engineering 73672 59779 133451
Civil Engineering 87954 26364 114318
Electrical Engineering 59026 24576 83602
Information Technology 28191 14276 42467
Other Engineering & Technology 26855 12746 39601
Architecture 6634 7705 14339
Chemical Engineering 8870 2901 11771
Agriculture Engineering 3087 1427 4514
Aeronautical Engineering 3041 973 4014
Food Technology 1782 1538 3320
Metallurgical Engineering 1500 456 1956
Mining Engineering 1649 36 1685
Instrumentation Engineering 1002 639 1641
Marine Engineering 1147 99 1246
Dairy Technology 538 263 801
Planning 270 192 462
Automotive Studies 328 9 337
Urban Planning 12 6 18
Education 230318 425157 655475
Medical Science Nursing 15844 63083 78927
Pharmacy 31590 24386 55976
General Medicine 12899 13983 26882
Medical Science 10148 15451 25599
Dentistry 4410 13483 17893
Physiotherapy 3488 8676 12164
Ayurveda 3946 6256 10202
Homeopathy 2657 4912 7569
Other Medical Science 1943 2517 4460
Indian Medicine 696 1132 1828
Unani 610 854 1464
Bio-Technology 494 873 1367
Ophthalmology 484 794 1278
Medical Management 683 399 1082
Occupational Therapy 269 648 917
Microbiology 250 667 917
Bio-Chemistry 215 417 632
Pathology 158 416 574
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General Surgery 81 128 209
Radiology 103 91 194
Physiology 54 78 132
ENT 55 48 103
Anatomy 46 52 98
Public Health 54 42 96
Gynaecology 50 46 96
Pediatrics 50 46 96
Forensic Medicine/ Toxicology 32 48 80
Lab Medicine 44 34 78
Anesthesiology 21 20 41
Nephrology 10 14 24
Nuclear Medicine 10 9 19
Cardiology 4 5 9
Neurology 2 3 5
Radiothrapy 2 2 4
Social Science 107678 114456 222134
IT & Computer 117985 92512 210497
Management 108622 72064 180686
Law 61125 30103 91228
Indian Language 22685 43553 66238
Agriculture 38212 15387 53599
Foreign Language 14508 19475 33983
Library & Information Science 10377 10646 21023
Physical Education 13926 6481 20407
Oriental Learning 10910 9290 20200
Home Science 1729 14629 16358
Fine Arts 4620 5322 9942
Journalism & Mass
Communication 4209 4091 8300
Area Studies 3108 4711 7819
Social Work 2982 3358 6340
Design 1776 4506 6282
Paramedical Science 2955 2845 5800
Fashion Technology 901 3469 4370
Hospitality and Tourism 3299 879 4178
Veterinary & Animal Sciences 2437 1413 3850
Linguistics 858 1976 2834
Fisheries Science 756 750 1506
Cultural Studies 461 889 1350
Religious Studies 647 646 1293
Marine Science / Oceanography 346 24 370
Defence Studies 124 166 290
Women Studies 0 276 276
Gandhian Studies 100 11 111
Criminology & Forensic Science 32 67 99
Footwear Design 60 34 94
All India 3349549 | 3560297 6909846
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RfE® AU R T’ & A4y H AF-IG TG I 1. 3=Me FUR Fa gR1 e
21.12.2022 $ IR & T Y& I q1a 3T FUT dARIfbd U =T 155 & U (F)
(¥) & IR | Helid faavor

(@): fayfaarea SreM ST s J U Yo & SR, I8 I e T} (TEg M)
DI HAGH-IR 3G UM el Hdl & | HI=ual we fayfaeneat & fafta et § erden
TG B BI SR g s ol Siffam, 1956 &Y URT 22(3) & dgd faffey fefmai uem
@ ST g1 U, 9T URA Jeaar fRIem WA 2020-21 & AR, UgW e
IRATS/fawdl & SR A WR IR S0l S| BT faaRuT iy J fear T g

@) ¥ (@): WHR o T UM Ud I (3RUSS)) R 379 3R oET &I Sgrdl o1 & g
fRR 7o o= W g1 fage ok Mefiet faum &iead)) gy wd e Iee siws UHIRIG HaT g1 SNyt 3 YRid fhar g f Fa-an Suas 3RUSS! 3fidg, fodar 2020 &
3R, T 2015-16 ¥ 2017-18 & TRM AHTIYF 3R [THN W Thd T (GISARSY) & T o
SIHYH SR TP W uRSioa AP T HHRE: 29545244 RIS, 3103099.26 IS 3R
3113825.03 RIS YT I8 2018-19 & fAIU 3 AR & 2123847.71 TS B BT 3IAM & | T,
HRA &1 Sig3Re! fUDd auf ¥ TR §¢ 38T & 3R fUsa 10 gt # o 71 9¢ T |1 3= fem
&3 T ST Td fIHT IR 2014-15 & GRM 3T AP T 5512.83 TS Y TG 2018-19 F
SR STHTIT 28797.08 RIS B TN B, S 59.57% P! gig el 8

IR e fAUNT 3R URd WHR & 3 HA@T oY ST, oid et faum,
I 3R e srEur uRve, YR SR gy uRve, YRdlg ffear sggum aikee S e TR (ERas) § SFHUM 3R [dem & Serar ¢+ & o fafid demmg ang
PR IR o1 TP ATl FTHUH TR Bl g & oI I= e It B Ao 8, ud s
T, T3 ey 3R IAT & 1Y JganT o34 & o Hft e fpan ST 81
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K6 GPED

AfYF JFAYH W G & G § A T9e UG S1. MP PUR fAwd gr1 RAi®
21.12.2022 ® W & T Y& T 91 IT YT ARIfbd UY HBAT 155 F YN (P) & Sk |

Helid egau®
2020-21, U e Iraraft / vt # 3er \iae wWR W 3iv 8
(@Rdide Ufdfohd & MR WR)
fowg Afge gy Ll
sl 908169 1135968 2044137
fagm= 504531 604498 1109029
BT 496879 523734 1020613
Felfrafie wd Ml PR FOIINRT 121756 83874 205630
Abfed golifafr 153508 9439 162947
EREMIRES SRR 73672 59779 133451
fafqa el 87954 26364 114318
Salfdedhd SolanT 59026 24576 83602
T W 28191 14276 42467
3T ZolfafiaT 3R dienfiet 26855 12746 39601
Mfdear 6634 7705 14339
FHiEHd SolfaiT 8870 2901 11771
PN IR 3087 1427 4514
WS SR 3041 973 4014
T et 1782 1538 3320
TR SoNaRT 1500 456 1956
T EiAD! 1649 36 1685
XCHCIM SOl 1002 639 1641
TR SN 1147 99 1246
ST Wit 538 263 801
RIS 270 192 462
JicHifed T 328 9 337
T8} ST 12 6 18
e 230318 425157 655475
fafeen fag= TRf 15844 63083 78927
Rkl 31590 24386 55976
YA &dl 12899 13983 26882
ferforea fag 10148 15451 25599
gd fafdan 4410 13483 17893
fpforaiaRdt 3488 8676 12164
e 3946 6256 10202
g 2657 4912 7569
3= fafde fagm 1943 2517 4460
YR AfSRE 696 1132 1828
A 610 854 1464
g-HeNfiet 494 873 1367
BEACEISH 484 794 1278
ffdbar gee 683 399 1082
SHTRIURA R 269 648 917
BRI 250 667 917
EEESIRE 215 417 632
RIS 158 416 574
I U feifob et 81 128 209
RIS 103 91 194
LRSS 54 78 132
STACH 55 48 103
qArerH 5g 46 52 98


S Wy 54 42 9%

Tl I 50 46 9%

R AT 50 46 9%

BRRT® ASRA / clfeqmaret 32 48 80

o9 ARSRE 44 34 78

TARIREATS 21 20 41

BNl 10 14 24

R AR 10 9 19

FHIfSTerol 4 5 9

RRUSIS) 2 3 5

RiERIRE 2 2 4
LIGIECACRIEH 107678 114456 222134
3T3e) U8 Hex 117985 92512 210497
LECE] 108622 72064 180686
fafdr 61125 30103 91228
YR HTaT 22685 43553 66238
PN 38212 15387 53599
=t v 14508 19475 33983
YEAPIad 3R g1 g 10377 10646 21023
R fRram 13926 6481 20407
3R aff 10910 9290 20200
g fag= 1729 14629 16358
afera e 4620 5322 9942
ARG 3R SHHAR 4209 4091 8300
TR esie 3108 4711 7819
o Hrd 2982 3358 6340
fewmga 1776 4506 6282
WRMfSHa ar5d 2955 2845 5800
A Mt 901 3469 4370
3rfa 3R wdeq 3299 879 4178
U] e ik ugp fagm= 2437 1413 3850
9T fagm= 858 1976 2834
T fag= 756 750 1506
HiRPpTas e 461 889 1350
urfife sremas 647 646 1293
T fagm 7 vus i 346 24 370
I&IT YT 124 166 290
gfgar s+ 0 276 276
ichard sremaa 100 11 111
SRTY fagE 3R BRRY® fag= 32 67 99
Ppefaur fEarsa 60 34 94
Sfd HRdT 3349549 | 3560297 6909846
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S1. IWNF PR e : 815, B9 Fadh HET I HRTS & % Ad ad Sil &
3mefiaie | ddl 81 o TRI AR H [RAT IS e o JaIT! Bl AR ARBR
P NAAC 7 IR H ¥ 3.85, ITI 96 URACT A TGT 3ch QbR HIRA Bl T st
3R Aot gHafidisr # aders gafid g fear 2

i} STAATARY : 3T FaT BT

S1. 3 PR BRI : AR, H aTd UR B ATRET ¢ H 3P olg [ gl USTd Bl
ST I, U &b R HAT DI, JITANICT & a15d AiGeR AR FCTH Bl 4TS < Y
A <d AEIRTST Sif & 4 | R 2

Y STAUTAfY : 3T FaTe BTl

S1. 37¥NF PAR Fierer : 7)1 9301 S A I8 U 8 o 91 9 Ui 8718 X afaet ol
Pls T Uhol o SRR & T hls RAd 9%€ gi(cd ThIH - T8 8 2

st &g U SUIHTURT HBIGY, JMERUY ey + 37 ey W= # Rad <
S R H oI T Yo7 AT S7h] U YU (a7 feam T 21 374l I i+ WiAithed gul
B R, YRT WRGR gRT Il dTel 3T 1707 WA Td I TRBRI §RT I dTed
U Ied R1eT0r WA &l K9 gre &l Sl 21 3R 89 99 2018-19 Ah Bl
3fieh gl 3T AR X Al HIRT ARBR 1 A, 23 BSIR, 847 BRI QT R Sl gl I A Wb U3 Yol fb @1 NAAC HIIAT & q18 Iive <1 Sl 8l
SYFHTINT ABIGT, UH NAAC H UTC o &I Dig Tl Ta! &l NAAC 31U+ 3T H &
ST JACHMAH STSIIHT &, clfdh HRA WRBHR & RISl &M Sl §, 98 AR JhR P SECICYRIE H SIRAT &, ITh! [TVl & HUR Sl &1 NAAC U e THR
CARCEIEIRS]

S1. 3P PAR BT : AEIGY, TS 9 H TSR 8RR QO[heM T &l s
HMET ST &, SN b des afaers & 29 3 99/ 15 &1 9Rd &1 dls 4l
el cTs=a & 1 Al P A eI A 51 WIRA WRDR T WRARI SIS & oy NIRF &1 3% @, et sfSfaferc) emar gedt S <8l g1 H 39 forg Ja«
UEel WRA AXBR Bl I8Tg ST ATl

1t STAUTIRT : @IS, 319 HITe Y|
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S1. 3l HR FiTe : | 3Muh A1eas 4 A=Y 301 St A qo1 ag i fb a1 84
YRA H HRA §RT BT ST 3[BT HHTS ol I8 8, dlfh IR [I9ai e a4 &t
NP IR 9¢ T, ST eI 3l Sil BT WY T FuAT 8?2

i S 9 : SUHHIYRT HBIGY, STERUIY Haw 1 TI3H 3R RL.YH. fHT & IR H Ioord fhIT 81 U8 TP UYhR 1 df3ge TR & ol G gRT ol aTel A19d 6l LT Bl HRA &b Ps SIS IAB] ISl DA &, S [T HATSIATSH DI U
SIS & HW A &, 3Mhd 2 3R I I8 F8l @ BId €, I8 3Ed g1 H maa]
fIT8aT & A1 BEAT AT 6 S Sbi & 18 W HRA DI bl Forg b
ARAT -- UhSTIH BT AT AT, <ifep=T 1 aerm 981 off| JI) S &l WRBR A
TR B! o b1 gz o1 W1 fhar 2, e IR & 99910 95 7 Sl
BT 2, 98 NIRF 21 3T ¥R § T 1,100 JFENCS 3R ARG wR &
SRISRIN, Sl ¥ Uae ¥ 8, Yool Uae A & 3l S afacis & &y 4 8, Sdd
JIATAT ST 50 BOIR Bloiolsl ©, § AGDT XhT BIHT ART, TE 59 IR DI Tgd g1 IR-R ISP 7ATGT 96 81 81 §H DI H Y84 Bl Bl MagIHhdl Tl
2| I8 YBRAT &l 319 =g &1 4 faeq o1 g ghIFH WIRA BI NIRF B oil, 394
R Bl G4 JERSTST 3R SXETSI 31U | HIRA T ATD di2adh HI-dh DI 3R
¢ J8T 2, SR U I8 I © 3R <97 39 {9 § o1y 9¢ X812

il HTHIET Y91E AR : FE 1S, A3l Sff 71 U favgd SR & 21 # /=g w31 Sft
RISIEEICIET IS

it STHTTRT : IR i, 37U SR SdHR HISH H dIfelgl Yo &l Ufthdl R o ST el UiseTH & BRI IS HISH BTH ol PR 2 ol

it TGN JATS AT - SYFHTART JE1ed, § A #4301 ST 9 I8 S 9medl §
o REd U SqaHT & oy B9RT Ta=i+e 7 2014-15 H 59.57 URMC dgIad] & o,
96 fog § A1 ST @l Ta-HE B g=udTe ool g1 H I8 Sl |rsdl § (b RS
SI. A BI-BIH H &= | USRS &b 99 IR BT 31t U er Jigar <l 872

2 eifg 94T - SUFHIIRT HEISY, AT GawI + I8 YOl © [ o R fawm &
GRT IMR.US Sl B WS 9¢1 7, I 91 Fal gl ¥ 2014-15 H I<a e fqurr o
ARV IR.TS SI. Bl WS 5,512.83 BRI BT Y, ST 31T I 60 TR MY H
1 8,797.08 TS BUY Bl T I8 YA 572 IR, § faT8aT ¥ I8 deal g (& Irg
I g 81 g1 STy XTI et i #, I8 Soa e o WS 8, «ifhs aRd
P TR § b S=g e MR .US SI. IR Wt 981 &l 8, A8 s SIaion
HRAT B, 1AT-CaHTATS BT B, VST Tl Brdl 8, AT HRdl 2, feurche
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31T TP DHRAT & AR AT SHRG TR AT 9T 37 3717 H 37R.US SI.
& forg ST wxcht 2, foret = wwan faxor faan fos & 1 &g, 23 9iR
PRI BUY BIAT 81 AR ® I TR 8, R 39 <97 § I8 yai 82 § w1
g 5 T8 8, gafery iy Rrem Ny 7 oo RAd BIESeM (TIIRYE) Bt
H-A~aT 9T ST ¥&T 1 Ush URARTA FATsel & A YRd &l Sl gl 8,
T R -4 R H ST 9¢ I81 8, ISIC3M & 93 a1 99 Yl &, 34 fasl
TP Gd IOl A I 8, Al S Q2T H 7hTa i, §SIEIST MR giferdl Afd T @l
B Udh BIBIZRIT T ol 991 I8 ©, THIIRUE 39 {3 § Uk HeH §, 314 dTet fadi
H AP VAT & - oY IRBR YT G B, T 5S¢ Bl Yiferdl s &, Foras g8 W Wal B UV - 399 FID] HATHY YR I g Magadhdr § R F9TdR
ST BT B ST, 39 faon # oR. U . &l WS ge18 SIue|

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr. L. Hanumanthaiah; not present. Shri A.A. Rahim.

SHRI A.A. RAHIM: Thank you, Sir, for this opportunity. In 1964, the National Education Commission, popularly known as Kothari Commission, was set up. The Commission submitted its report in 1966, that is, 56 years ago. The report recommended that spending on education should be at least 6 per cent of the GDP.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Put your question, please.

SHRI A.A. RAHIM: My question is: What is the current spending on education as percentage of GDP? And, why, even today, we cannot match the target set in 19667

SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: Sir, this is altogether a separate question. The primary question is about R&D spending and the hon. Member is asking about overall spending on education. The information that | have right now may not be the
exact one. | can share with him more accurate information. But if | can remember
correctly, today, putting together, we have the spending from the different Ministries of the Government of India, the State Governments and also by some of the industries and some of the philanthropists, if you see, in the recent past, the lITs are getting older; the alumni are now well created; so many multi-billionaires are there. They have now started spending in the education sector. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI A.A. RAHIM: What is the percentage of GDP? ... (Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please, please. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN: If you are asking the question, you must have at least this much of patience to get my answer. | am coming to your point. This
question is not related to education spending. | am coming to that. Please have
patience.

| can say, roughly, that putting together all these sources, today's spending is
4.64 per cent of the GDP. Recently, for the first time, after a long gap, in the 2022-23
Budget, our Prime Minister, Modi ji, has allocated more than one lakh crore rupees from the Central Government treasury. This is the information | have today.

ST IO 3919 @ AR SUFHTITT Sff, § 39d A1e’T 9 A3 T St 3 9 go1
arec 1 U9 ol HRT < 118t & Aol H, favafderaa | qr favg # T TR wR g,
Afeh 3Tt W) 9gd AR HETeTed U 8, STgl IR gfarel gl o 9gd Sarel
SRR 81 H I8 guHl dredl § & 8ic Rl & S TRIg geel & fawafderey &, 84
HLATRAT H TR bl =IRT WY G Bl (G2 H ARBR gRT ISIY Y HHl Bl
FIT 3T Bl SIFDBNT SI? FT I 59 Y H BIg W1 bl 87 Tdh b dl
[T 31IR T 1 a1 I STl 8, <ifch™ g8l IR g8l UR gi-aral giaemd g1 78 &,
T IH IR AIBR BT bls YT WA & 72

SNt SUUNAFY : g=aTe, IS0 o7 Sil A== J341 Si|

ot g 9N STAUYRT 78IS, ISRV ST & Y3 aTfoid 8, olfd e
Hrbrc foRe H 81 5T & gRT T dlel S RIeTo] e g A1 wpol fR7er &l
AT BI, 3HD! UTSHN WIS 0T WRBR B 8l YR IRBR I e H, 3R
Ploiol b IR H b, I=d R1eT H I AXHR Bl ASS B B folU RUSA ST Wh1F
& I AEE Bl g U 91 Hal § P 319 S 50 E9IR Hietst < § &, Sl
HTETAR T WR IR 8, 99-fefede TR W € 3R S99 - &l 36hls & TR IR 8,
ITD! SIHREFER B TLIHAT Il &, I8 G181 s &, il UISHARG, I8 I DI FHS 3R IS &b goIc & AR W BIAl 2l H ggd MARI G, § IT]
RIS $ATg Bl STl 8, 3R d 99 ST Bl ol B, 370+ 15, 58] 4 d
3T &, T8 SHDI IRRY B | TS H §& &b A1 HET g [ [d8R B W on higher
education is one of the minimal in the country. Wﬁ%‘r@ﬁﬁﬂ?ﬁ"ﬂ
.(FAYF)... I8 UH Dollded [A9T 8, 30T Il AR IRGR I Sl e
RN, I BH YRT BRI, SAfhT AR [I8R I ARBR 3R IFH [THRT <,
1 &9 I WA S| J ATST g8l WY IR B, <1 3T X

S STUTIf : FTTT TR 156.
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